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CITY OF WE6T RLLI6
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

October 20, 2004

City Attoncy
Scott E. Post

Assistant City Attome!
Sheryl L. Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Janilyn K Knorr

Common Cormcil
City of West Allis

RE: City Attomey's Report of ClaimVlawsuits

Dear Council Members:

The enclosed claim/l ance with Section 3.05
(6)(a) of the Revised Munici of the claim/lawsuit and the

applicable law. Our Opinion

It is the recommenda im/lawsuit be placed on {ile:

(Waste Manage of Wiscons pportunities, LLC: Amount of
Settlement - $30,000.00)

This case involves a conhact dispute between aste Management of Wisconsin, Inc.,
Development Opportunities, LLC and the City of West Allis dating back to a contract agreement
signed by the City and Development Opportunities on May 15,2001, for the development ofproperty
Iocated at I I3h and Lapham Street and the removal of contaminated soil from said site. On June 9,
2003, Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. commenced legal action against the City of West Allis
claiming that they were not paid for the disposal of approximately 4,422 tons of contaminated soil
removed from the Lapham site under the authority of Development Opportunities, LLC. The City
impleaded Development Opportunities, LLC as a necessary party to the action as the City's position

- was that it previously paid Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. in firll for all soil removed from the
property and that Development Opportunities, LLC acted on its own with regard to the removal of
additional soil.

This case led to many hours ofinvestigation and discovery, including iirterrogatories, the taking
ofdepositions and the review ofdocuments produced via discovery requests. Despite the open lines of
communication, the parties were unable to resolve this matter and the legal fees and costs continued to
rise as all parties postured for trial.

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, lrvisconsin 53214
TelePhone (414)302{450 a Fax (4141 3[24444 a TOO 141413024432 I EJrlall attorney@ci.wesl-allis.wi.us

http://www.ci.west-allis.wi.us
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The parties agreed to mediation prior to trial as a means of resolution. At mediation, Waste
Management of Wisconsin, Inc. was seeking the amount of $70,000.00, Development Opportunities,
LLC had claims of approximately $50,000.00 against the City of West Allis and the City had claims
against Development Opporh:nities, LLC in an unknown amount for punitive damages based on
allegations of fraud. Therefore, the City's total exposure in the worst case scenario for this matter was
approximately $120,000.00. After several hours ofdiscussions, the mediator was able to reach an
agreement whereby the City was to pay Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. the amount of
$30,000.00, Development Opportunities, LLC would pay Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. the
amount of $10,000.00 and the City and Development Opportunities, LLC {irther agreed to dismiss all
counterclaims against one another.

Based on our thorough review of the documents in this case, as well as completing our
investigation with witnesses, including the City's expert witnesses in this matter, the City Attomey's
Office felt that the resolution reached at mediation was fair and in the best interest of the City of West
Allis. On August 30, 2004, the Administration and Finance Committee of the City of West Allis
approved the payment of $30,000.00 by the City to settle this matter. The amount was paid forthright
to Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. On Oct ober 6,2004, Circuit Court Judge Joseph M. Donald
approved the settlement by the parties in a Stipulation and Ordel which was ultimately signed and
filed with the court.

Based upon the above, it is the recommendation of the City Attomey's Office to place the
claims of Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. and Development Opportunities, LLC on file.

Respectfu lly submitted,

J ol
Assistant City A

JJW:da

rCI
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CITY OF Y/E6T ALLI6

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

October 20. 2004

Common Council
City of West Allis

Respectfull submitted,

Je hol
Assistant City Attomey

JJW:da
Enclosure
L0efrcIaims/l1r c.&mann'denied

Thomas E. Marn, CVMIC

City Hall, 7525 West Greentield Avenue, Wesl Allis, Wisconsin 53214
Telephone (4t4)302€450 f Fax (414) 302-8444 a TDD (414)302{432 I E+rail attorney@ci.west-a is.wi.us
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City Attomey
Scoft E. Post

Ass i sta nt City Attom ey s
Sheryl L. Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Janilyn K. Knorr

RE: City Attomey's Report of Claimsilawsuits

Dear Council Members: i'! 1. .,,.1

The enclosed clainiGAirwsuits heiva,beeri refened to this office in accordance with Section
3.05 (6)(a) of the Revised Muuicipal Coie,. This oflice l-ras examined the facts of each claim and

the applicable law. our oiitgn rcc.ar.tc 
liabihV 

is attaclfd.tg:13fh ctaim

It is the recommentlatior'-ilf ihis'office that the following claims/tawsuits be denied:
1'''lli1r: " i',".
Rob'e$- Pr !6s-s*a (Amount $51000.00)

Mavis M;iter (Amout $I,I52.75)
Steven J. Marefka'(Amount $781.26)

It is the recommendation of this oflice that the following claim/Iawsuit be placed on
file:

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. and Development Oppo-rtunjtjes, LLC
Settlement (Amount 530,000.00) 3 C*4Ah/
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COT]RT MILWAUKEE COUNTY

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN. INC.
Wl24 N8925 Boundary Road
Menomonee Falls, WI 5305 l.

Plaintitt

03cvcc5033

Case No

AUThENT ;lFILTi Alt0
ICAT

o JUN0e?003 0

VS

CTTY OF WEST ALLIS
City Hall
7525 W. Greenfield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214,

HoN. THoLilAs B. c0op[R, BR. 2fiode: 
:oror

-l"nolo /7
7
cffiL 0

1tt'

r
Defendant.

J
SL]{NIONS Cle Ol Circurr Coul

THE STi\TE OF IVISCONSIN TO EACH PERSON NA}IED ABOVE AS T\ DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the plaintiff named above has filed a lawsuit or other

legal action against you. The complaint, which is anached, states the nature and basis of the legal

action.

Within forty-five (45) days of receiving this summons, you must respond with a written answer,

as that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The Court may rqect or

disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer must be sent or

delivered to the Coun, whose address is Clerk of Circuit Court, Milwaukee County Courthouse, 901 N.

Ninth Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53233, and to plaintiffs attorney, Stewan Law Offices, S.C.,

whose address is 250 North Sunnyslope Road, Suite 300, Brookfield, Wisconsin, 53005. You may have

an attomey to represent you.

BECEIVEO

JUN I 0 2m5

clrY oF wEsr A!!!
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If you do not provide a proper answer within fony-five (45) days, the Court may gmnt judgment

against you for the award of money or other legal action requested in the complaint, and you may lose

your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the complaint. A judgment may be

enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien against any real estate

you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by gamishment or seizure of property.

Ttu,Dated at BrooKield, Wisconsin, this day of June, 2003.

By:

STEWART LAW OFFICES. S,C.

Attomeys for PlaintifT

AViD E. S ART
State Bar No r013409

P.O. ADDRESS
250 North Sunnyslope Road
Suite 300
Brookfield. WI 53005
262-785-8108

2
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COTINTY

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN. INC
Wl24 N8925 Boundary Road
Menomonee Falls, WI 5305 I ,

03cv0c5c33

Plaintiff, Case No.

Code: 30301

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
City Hall
7 525 W . Greenfield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214,

Defendant.

NOw COMES THE Plaintiff, Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc., ("Waste Management"), by its

attorneys, Stewart Law Offices, S.C., by David E. Stewart, as and for a Complaint against the

Defendant, sets forth the following:

l. Plaintiff, Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc., is a Wisconsin corporation, whose

principal place of business is W124 N8925 Boundary Road, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051, and

Plaintiff is in the business of operating solid waste landfilts located at various locations in Wisconsin,

including the Metro Recycling and Disposal Facility (RDF) located in the Ciry of Franklin, Milwaukee

County, Wisconsin.

2. Defendant, City of West Allis ("Ciry"), is a Wisconsin municipal corporation, whose

principal place of business is City Hall,'7 525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214.

3. Defendant requested the Plaintiff to provide solid waste services consisting of the

acceptance of petroleum contaminated soil from property located at the northeast corner of S. 1 13th and

W. Lapham Street located in the City of West Allis ("Property") hauled by or on behalf of the Defendant

vS

o JUN os 20m 0
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CoI cColerk
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to the Plaintiffs Metro landfill to be treated and cleaned by a bioremediation process before being

disposed of at the Plaintiffs Metro landfill.

4. Defendant executed a Service Agreement Non-Hazardous Waste (Service Agreement) on

October 9, 2001 for such services which was accepted by the Plaintiff on October 13, 2001, a copy of

which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

5. Between November 6, 2001 and November 28, 2001 the Plaintiff did accept for

bioremediation treatment 4,143.38 tons of soil that were transported by or on behalf of the Defendant

from the Propeny to the Plaintiff's Metro landfill.

6. Defendant paid the Plaintiff the sum of $66,294.08 for the Plaintiff's acceptance and

bioremediation of said 4,143.38 tons that the Defendant delivered or caused to be delivered to the Metro

landfill as evidenced by a copy of the Defendant's check which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

7. Subsequently between April 25, 2002 and May 6, 2002 the Defendant delivered or

caused to be delivered an additional 4,424.54 tons of soil from the Property to the Metro landfill.

8. The Plaintiff accepted said soil delivered or caused to be delivered by the Defendant and

treated the same utilizing a bioremediation process.

9. The Plaintiff has invoiced the Defendant the sum of $70,792.61 for the 4,424.54 tons of

soil delivered to the Plaintiff's Metro landfill between April 25, 2002 and May 6,20O2 as shown in the

invoices attached hereto as Exhibit C and made a part hereof.

10. On or about Jantary 22,2003, Defendant City of West Allis, Dorothy E. Steinke, Deputy

ClerklTreasurer, was personally served with a Notice of Claim Pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 893.80.

11. Despite Plaintiff's requests to the Defendant for payment of the outstanding amount of

$'70,792.64,Defendant has failed to pay the Plaintiff.

2



12. As a result of Defendant's failure to pay for these services, Plaintiff has sustained

damages in the combined sum of Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Two and 64l100m

Dollars 1$70. 792.64).

13. The Service Agreement provides that in the event of a breach, the breaching party shall

pay all reasonable attorney's fees, collection fees and costs of the non breaching party in any action

brought to enforce the Service Agreement.

WIIEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment against the Defendant as follows:

A. For money damages in the sum of Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Two and

6411006 Dollars ($'70]9254) with interest accruing from Ju ne 30,2002.

B. For costs and reasonable attomey fees as provided for in the Service Agreement between

the panies: and

C. For such other further relief as the Court deems just and equitable grven the circumstance

of this matter.

<7,t
Date thi*)-/- : day of J une. 2003.

STEWART LAW OtrFICES. S.C.
Att eys for the Plaintiff

E.S
STATF,BAR NO. 1013.109

P.O, ADDRESS
250 North Sunnyslope Road
Suite 300
Brookfield, WI 53005
262,785,8108

J
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Waste lranagement of Wlsconsin, lnc
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SERVICE AGREEMENT
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

Trl. aoovc-n^m"d dlsrositl lBcllily aod corpcratlon !r! lll6arcd to hsrsln ss 'F6.ility' snd "Contrado..^ Ip-sDt}cilvelv.

CUSTGI.IER'S ELLl|IG IIAI(E

Dl
CUsTOHEB\ EILLiiIG ADDRESS

Gs=,.o !.<-\J. (\.q,,.

l))-J- 5=srq
li
It

IrsTOtli!r cclfiIcr
aEhn \\e.c\: s+

L

Pllo$E Ml eEt()

ah'i/or,:rs Cr,n.b.al Jrlici.hj;4 mlrt !r srecl"g altlih 30 dsyiof ndk. ?tr:quirGd ldunrnoFL

Thls Is a leEally binding corlract, and ContGctor agrgss to provlde and Cuslofiret aqrees to
accepl the \easte dispogal setvtces qubrEct to tJle 16rm8 rnd condltldng_opacilled ln thls contract.

ESTJMATED AMOUN-I OFWASiE FOB OISPCSAL

3 c6s1 t ol.,=

iPtorE,rrJr{tsEi 
-

i!:!i.r,) 3Ci-. 3qt, ]
I84NX NEfEEE}ICE Alll( C9NTAc,

(lncltra. U.;ls €-9-, c!Ul€ ysrir, pornd, kil.grc.nE)

sFec]aL r{sin,JcTloNs:

-<oo Seci on lon lie allacheo soecial Wasto Mf,nagern€tlt O€ci:ion ( Prolil. N.. B l'o !\t !o S 3t .) rot llE spprovod

,,irragcrrea,l tacility. foll0w atl ccnclltlot)s lor dlstlosaj ststod on lh€ Soeclsi ',ryc,sls Ms,rao6mehl De.islon E€:li3n ll g

A.ll .l93ds-_,r1-Ur-!e-IEn1l€-s"E-d._

INC IOENIAL SP€CIAL llAS]€ TYPEs Al(D AMOUNIS

!9

rHE tEnr\ls rNo ctircrrrcHS 0N EEvEnsE 3t0liND rLEArr,tcxEr, aoltahicroh,g oEFtNlroN qp.SpgxlAL r,tASTE aF PAFIT OF IIIIg AGREEI,'€III

S',JSTOMER

L
2.

+\.1"4
CONiRACTOB

M
Wo4c ldenaBemerlt of WhcDnsln. lnc

9t---'.- O.z. ? io
, EXHIBIT

I

6d/ t3 t)l

I

I

{

ilr*

A



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 0F 0ISPOSAL SERVICE AGREEI\,1ENT

The Aqreemenl The ei'rlr.e ageerenl ol lhe patnes lor lhe disposal clwaste (the 'AEeement ') slrall coisisl cl this SeNrce Agreems,rl

?nd any applicabre Generato/s Waste P.oliie Sheet(s).

WrsG Acceptcd at Facilitv Custcmer warrants ltat tne wasle deiivered to Conliaclor hereunoer wril not conlaii a regulaled ouantlly ol
aty iazardcus, rairoaatve, or toxic waste or subslance as deined by applicable Federal, stale, localor provncial laws or reg!lalions.

Soeci.l Waste Custorner a.knowieoges readng ihe alta.ied Coniraclois Defrnrlio. ol Spesal Wast€ (daled 02/921 ,nd \ra,?anB lrat
the u/as1e deiiverec lo Cofltractor hereinoe. will ict €niain any Special Waste unless and orcept: (i ) as speciically cescrioed cn Gene.a:cas Waste
?rcfile Sheelslattached hereb or wlrah Ccnuactor la(e:ag€es tc a.cept ir. rvriliflg; or(2) incidenlai amounts oi Speciel Wasie zs irsted by Cuslomer
rn lhe'hcicen€. Speoal Waste ;ypes and Amo!n:s'seclrln oj lhis iorm The p?ties may rnc.rlcrale addiliora: Speaia: wasle as pan ol tii:
Agreemel il pricr to delivery cl slcl v/aste 1c Conlraclcr, C-sloner .as i(c,.dec 3 Generalor s vlaslg ?roile Sn..el ior sJch wesle anc ConlE:lsr las
approved jsocsat o( sJc: wasle rn \dnling. C,rstcrne' agrees to :omply wi:i' precautrcns, h:riilaticns. and corditions corla6e! n Ccntrallo/s',rnt'€n
noiice o: apcrcva: of SFecialWes:e.

Riohts oi Retusal/Re iection Ccnlrador has the righl lo reiuse c: rqed aller acceptance any load ot wastes celivered lc the Fecility;lthe
Conua:lo. beireves lhe Cuslomer ras o.eached (or is breacirngj its ,/varianties or agreemenls nereuncer 'l Cuslcrner deliver wastes in breach ci any
v,/arrarty oi aqreemenls heErr. Ccfli'aclor r6y j! E Sqlg Clscrelion efie! remove and dispose oi lhat viaste and charge Customer lor lhe @sls ol

require Customer to promplly rencve the wasle.

Limited Lrcense to Ente. ouring lle ierr ol hrs A-creemefiL Custcmer shall have a icens€ io enier the Facilily for lhe hflilecj purDcse

of. ano only io tne erlrl necessary ic.. ofi,loading *"sle al tre :ocalion and in the ranner orected oy Coitractor. Eirceot rn an emergenq or ai the

erpress drrectoi cl Contra.tor Ciistomeis p€rsonne, shaf not leave the lflinediae visnily of lhar vehcle. Aler ot{- .cadin-a the wasle Clstomer s
pe.sonn€i snall prornptly l€v€ the Facjliiy. Uncer no circrmstances shall Cuslor€r or iis ceisonnerengage rn any scavenginE olwasi€ al lhe Fatility.
Conlaator may reluse to ec{€pt vJasteirom, anc sha:ldeny a0 enlrance license lc, any cl Cuslome.s persofinel whom ConfaCor beleves LS under ihe
inllueirce cl alcoholor ol:ter cheriicar subsia.ces.

Charoes and Pavnenl Unle:s ciherwise agreeo ln writing oy lre parties hereto, C.jslornei ag.ees io pay Conlraclois Ucslei cisposal
ratgs whrch may chanle lrofli lrme ro lime. C..;ston er sh a, oe liair e ior all Iaxes, Iees, or oih€r charg es rmposeC upon lhe dispo$ of Cusloner s $ asle
cy F ed€rz., slate, loce or crovinci al lalvs ?nd regolatiorE. Paymenl shall be made rv Cusrorner witnin len 

1 
' 0) days aiter the dat€ of h e inloice from

Ccntr&cr. in lhe eve.i lhat any cay'nenr is ict riade whe. d,re. Coniraclor n'ay termrnale lhe Agr'eenenl CJstomer agrees lo ray a la:e iee lor a,

casl due gaymgnts not lo e:ceed iae maximum :ale allotteC by aoclcab]e law.

Term. Th!5 Aoree.nenl shall conlirrue in eflecl nnlil teriinated by eilher oa(y fflh or wilhoul caus€, upor, lony-eqhi (48) hours iotice.
Clgoneas reDresenla ons and wa(antigs reSardino lie wasle delivered anc thE muiJal lndemnites sel loffi he€r shall suNive te.n,na:ion of this
Agreemenl.

Driver's (nowled qe and Authoriw Cuslomer warGnts thai ils ofivers who ce ryer waste 10 lhe Facilily have been advrsed by Custcmer
ol Col] iracis. s gronibi iicn ol deliv-.ries of nazerdo !s red ioaclive, or loxic wasle to tre Faolily, ol Contiacior s resiriciions on deliveries cl Speara Wa sle
lo lhe Faciliiy, of lhe deiniions o{ 'hazarcous wasie' and " Special Waste' herein provided, and ol i:e terms c{ this license lo enier the Facility.

lndemnifrcation. (a) Conrac:o. alrees lo inoemnriy, save harmless, a:1d deleno the Custcrle fro.n and againsl any and a;l liabilixes.
clarms. pef'ales, jciertlreJ, sliles. and tre costs and expeiles ioidenl trereto {lnCudirg msls o1 delense. setllerne.t. and reasonable altocreys
leesJ, whicr it r,nay nerealer ncJr. berme rescgns:ble lo{, or pay oul as result ol death or bcdily iniuries lo aiy F,erson, destructioi ci damale t0 any
prope(y, ccilaminatrcn oi or adverse el{ecls on the eiviroffnext, or zry vicla5on of governmemal laws, regulalion, or orders c2,Jsed soiely oy lhe
negligen:ac'" nellige.t omissor or willlul misconouci ol Coxtraclar's enployees, or ils subcailtadom in tlepsdormance ol the Agreeneol.

(b) Cusloner agrees lo ndemnify, save harmless, and delend Con[ac1or liom and alainsl any and all liabilities, claims, p€naltres, loriertures, suits,
and lhg c05ts aod exgenses incident lherelo {including cosls ol delense, setllemenl, ano reasoiaille atlolneys' fees), y,/hici il may hereafler incur,
become resflcnsible io., ot 9ay ou( as a res.rit of dealn c{ bodily inju(es to any person, deslructron o. Carxage to any properly, contaminatjon of or
adverse efieds on the envrclrnenl or any violation oi governmenlal laws, regulatrons, or orde,s caused, in whcle o( in pai by the Clstome/s breach
on any watranty, lerm or piovisron Of lhe Agreement. or any negligenl act ne,oligent omisson Or willful miscOnducl Ot the Customer. i:S employees, Ot

subcontracic$ rn ihe pedormerce cr lhe Agreenent.

Atlomev's Fees ln lie eveit Of 3 breadl o{ lhe AgreeDent, lhe bre?chrng p?!ty shail pa! all rezsonabe a[orneys' lees, lolEctor fees and
scsls o1 the ciiler pany insoent 10 any aciioil brougii lo eniorce lhe Agreenent.

Assignment. Neither gady may assign, lrarsler or olleMise vesi ir any olher company, entity or person. any ol its rights or objgations under
lhe Alre€menl withcul Ihe plrc{ wrrten ccnsenl cl ihe other Da(y, whic! conseni shall no: be u0reasonably wilhheldi provrded, ho,,vever, thal
Coi]lraalo. may, \rilhoul axy such pficr wnller coilsenl ass€n [s .i-ohls and]br obligations ulCer lre Agreement io a subsidiary or afliliale corpcration-

UlslClaneou! The Agreemenl shall be b:idrng upon and shall rnuae lc the be0efil Jf Ite Oaties heeto and theit respedi\re successors and
pet.nrlled assicns Th€ Agreer.eni sM I oe _oovefted by and @nslruec i1 aEccrdance wlh tile laws ol the State in whidl lhe Facrl(y rs localeC.



Hmn MIDWEST REGION
GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHEET

Proposed Management Facility

Decision Expiration Datei

x..trE xAxa6ExErt PLEASE PRINI IN INK OR TYPE

This form is lo be Llsed lo comply with lhe requrrements ol a waste agreement.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CCMPLENNG THIS FORM AHE ATTACHED

Waste Profile Sheel Code

rrlrw ir i: S l- .?

A, WASTE GENEH
1. Geneaalor Namer

OFI INFORMATION

State. Ll.r\ C. .S

.\ L4 2. SIC Code: Cfl91

5- ZplPosral Code: 535 \n
3 Facility Address (srte ol waste generatlon) \.r,
4- Generator City,

6.State lD#: iJ i\
7. Technical Ccnlact:
B- WASTE STREAId INFORMAT]ON (See lnstructions)

o. phone; ( 4rd ) qO\", - 4o-nr

1 Name ol Wasle: \t-o 5-
Z Process Generating Wasle:
3. AmounuLlnitsj ol()cc -\-€'.j
5.Special Handling lnstructions/Supplemental lnlormation

4 TypeA F Type B I

6.lncidental Waste Types and Amounls:

C. TEANSPORTATION INFORMATION
1.lrelhod of Shipment: : Bulk Liquid
2. Supplemental Shipping lnlormalion

I Bulk Sludge E Bulk Solid E D.u.rVBox tr Other

i.)

O. PHYSCAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See lnslruclions) {Omit for Type B)

1-Color

3.=-^/
-Bi^.1

2 Ooes the wast€ hav€

a slrong incidental odor?

Tf No I Ye.s; il so,

3. Physical State @ 7O"F|21'C
gSolid I Semi-Solid
tr Liquid : Pondet
! oihex--

7.pH: a s2 A>2-4 A4-7 J7 O7-10 tr 10-<12-5 i: :12.5 : Range f,,NA
E.FIash Poior: dE None 3 < 140"F160"C al l4O- 199"F/60 - 93"C : z 2OC'F/.o3"C J Ctosed Cup f Open Cup

E. CHEMICAL COMPOSmON (Omit for Type B) RANGE {MrN-MAx)1. <r;.\ \oo - oes lhe wasie contain any ot lhe foilowingr
(provde concentraiion if known)

N

C

'9,

ooR LESS THAN OR ACTUAL

!<50 ppm _ppm
a < 50 pprn _ ppm

tr<50ppm _ppm
C<50ppm 

-ppm

Cyanides

Sullides

Phenols

Total

The total coriposilion musl be greater lhan or equal ro 100%. (.0001% = I ppm or 1 mg/l) 3

4bt,

4. Layers

:-i Multi-layered

I Br-layered

SSingle Phased
Range
>l

ocg-:25 36 sl34 r ol 2

Bio J-Yne-r-o

i t-1]t

5. Specilic Gravity 6. Free Liquids

tr Yes ,E No

Volume:

-",1



F. SAMPLING SOUFCE (Omit tor Type B) (e.9., Orum, Lagoon, Pit, Pqnd, Tank, Val)

G. FEPBESENTATIVE SAMPLE CEFTIFICATION (Omit ,or Type B)

1. Prinl Sampler's Name 2. Sample Date

3- Sampler's Title

4- Sampler's Employer (if other than Generalor)

The sampleas signature ceni{ies that any sample submitted is representalive ol lhe waste desc.ibed above pursuant to 40 CFF

261.20(c) or equivalert rules.

5. Samplels Sonature

H. GENERATON CEHTIFICATION

By signiog this prolile sheet, the cen€rator cerlrlies:

1- This waste is nol "Hazardous Wasle" as de,ined by USEPA and/o. state regulatrcn.

2. This waste does not contain regulated radioactive materials or regulated concentraljoos of PCB'S (Polychlorinated Biphenyls).
3, The waste does not contain regulaled concenlrations ol the lollowing pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heplachlor (and it's

epoxide). Ljndane, Methoxychlo( Toxaphene, 2. 4-O, or 2, 4,5"TP (Silvex).

4.The wasle does not contain halogenaled compourds such as: telrachloroethylene, t.ichloroethylene, methyieoe chloride, 1, ,. 1-

trichloroethane, carban le(rachlo.de, chloroio.m. ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichlorodifluo.omelhane, 1 , 1, 2-lrichloro-1, 2, 2-trifluoroelhaoe.
trichlorolluoromeihane 1, 1 -dichloroehtylene, and 1, 2-dichioroelhylene at g iealer lhan 1% (l0,0C0 ppm) totai solvent conceotration. This

listing includes any combination ol the abgve named halogenaled compounds where the total concentralion or lhe sum o, the

concentrations ol the individual compounds exceed 17o or 10,000 ppm on a weighi to weight basis-

5. This sheel and lhe anachmenls conlain lrue and accu.ate descriptions of lhe wasle malerial. AII relevanl information regarding known o(

suspecled hazards in the possesston ol tie Generato. has been disclosed.

6. The Generalor has read and undeGtands the Contractor's Delinitron of Special Waste included in Pan 8.5. oi lhe atlached instruclions
lofm. All lypes and amoonts ol special w8stes provided in incjdenlal amounts have been idenlified in sectaon 8.6- of lhis form.

7. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived lrom testing a rep.esentative samDle taken in accordaoce wilh 40

CFB 26'1.20(c) or equivalent rules.

8- ll any changes occur an (he characler o{ the wasle, lhe Generalor shall nolify the Contractor pnor to providng the waste to the Contractor

de ?E€S)DF,,3iignature

Nole Omit seclions D., E, F., and G., lor Type B waste.

commenrs: ?\.'.'.. p^*',4. --1.|. .s*.a I^d.*.-,, . g.*,J-c^ (es+,f,,., --+-

Nor= : l&.re.r t C-oo7^o.1 \s

0eve\opu,.er* OPPo"--t'^*ii-*, L L C

ocE-225.36 SiTe 2 ct 2

(Qniame frype or Piint) -e.r'.ar= C.ft=".*. ,6s612 !o - \ \- O \
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I'1ET RO
ta7 !2
FRA}iKL
PHONE
FAX 41

RD
5
IN
4l
4

F
T 24I'H SIREET
t{r 5313z-8601

4 529-5180
s29-6192

CITY OF I{EST ALLIS
7525 I{ES T CREENFIELD AVE.
9EST ALLIS A1. 532L9

PAGE I of I

-:

iNVOICE
ACCOUIIT NUi.lSEB

7 42'00O17 LO - 2 r'42-A
INVOICE I'U*IBEFI

0806453-?742-O
OATE

PLEASE PAY IIITHIN J.O DAYS OF RECS]VING INVOI

L

TICKET DESCHIPTION OUA!,ITITY RATE AMOUI.IT

Ii cket
475245

Desc r ioti on04/25/2002 VEH*:
B I OREI,IED I ATI ON SOI L04/25,/2002 VEH*:
S IORFHEDIATION SOI L04/?5./200? \tE!l*:
BlOREHE'lATIO}.I SOILa4/2s/20n2 vEH*:
BIOREIIEDIATION SOI Ln4/"5/200? \€H*;
BIOREMEDIATION SOI Loq/"5/?ooz vEH*:
s I OREI{EDI AT I ON SOIL04/2q/2002 vEH{:
Bl OREMEDIATION SO] L04/25/200? V€HS:
B IOREHEDIATION SOILn4/?5/20t? \EH*:
BIOREHEDIATION SOI L
04_/ 25 / 2007 VEHt:
SIOREI.IEDIATIOII SOlL04/25_/2002 VEH*:
BIORETIEDIATION SOIL04/"5/2002 VEH*:
BIOREI{EDIATION SOI L0q/?5/2002 uEHr I
BIORF}4EDINTTON SOIL
B4/?5/2002 VEH*:
BIOREI'IEDIATIOII SOIL
0t,/25/?OOZ VEHI:
BTI':RF FDIATIOIJ SOiT04/"5/2002 VEHS:
BiOREHEDiATiOtI SOIL04/?5/?AnZ VEH!.
BI OREI{EDIATION SOIL04t21/2002 \EA+:
BIOREHEDIATION SOI L

Quanti ty
t6.81 ToN

r9.16 ToN

17.97 T0

l7 .82 T0N

?0,65 T0

15.56, ToN

14. 0r ToN

16.85 Tota

r8.93 ToN

21 .98 ToN

19.43 TON

17.51 ToN

25.0A ToN

22 .90 ToN

21 .85 TON

20 .32 Tolt

I9.01 T0N

16 .80 ToN

Rate
16.00
16.0s
I6.00
16.00
15.00
76.00
16. 00

16,.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16 - 0B

i6.00
15.00

l6-00
r6.00

Extended
268.96
306 .56
247 .52
285 . t2
330.40
?.rA .9 6

224.16
269 .28
302,88
351 .68
310 .88
?7 5 .96
407 -ZA
365. 40

349 .60

304. 16

268.4O

l.

TgN S

Tofls
IONS

IONS

TONS

TOri5

TONS

T 0t{s

TONS

TONS

T 0 S

T 0r{s

TONS

TONS

7 0NS

TON S

TONS

TON S

( Continued on next page)

]f P^'TTG 
'Y 

Hi6YEIGAR' OR

clao lrsinc Foa eAvlrE,{t
rral r_l
lldl iisrrrcao o

,OiIE

HOWAMOUNT PAID HERE $

I1ETRO RDF
10 712 5 124TH ST
FRANKLIT{ 4I 53132 - 88 0I
t,1,1,.,1t.,,,1t,,[,,,t.1t,,1,t,,1,11,,,,,,11,,,11,,1,1,11,,1

s43,U9i

U is xoT€! oN i€v€EsE sllE

.-.
v CITY OF IIEST ALLIS

7525 UEST CREENFIELO AVE .
HEST ArL I5 lli 53219

l,l,l,,,ll,,,l,l,,,ll,l,,l,l,,l,ll,,,l,,ll,,l,,,l,l,l,l,,ll,,l

RD
}tBER

sIcxlTi.n€

712 -o0o171O-"742 -A 05roi /"0o2 coo645at-2742-O 4f,091.04

WTIE ce ro gfua

EXHIB]T

cI
Ax olEA5Lcl,/p1,rAs!cl,/Flltastcl

tiaxE at€c<s PIYleta To:

875261

67 5294
a7rz96
875305
875515

I7 5315

87532q
87532s
875326
87 5327
a75328
a7 5332

875335
875536

I'IETRO RDF
1O 7I2 S I24TH STREET
FRANKLIN !r1 53132-880I
PH0r,rE 4I4 529 -618 0
FAX qL4 529 - 6t92



I'IETRO RDF
LO1 L2 S I2qTH STREET
FRAi{KL Ir{ 9I 53132-88 0l
PHONE 414 5?9-6t80
FAX 414 529-6192

î-
CITY OF I{EST ALLI S

(Continued from previous page )

INVOICE
ACCOT,,TIT ITUI'BER

74?-gOOl7!0 -2742-B
INVOICE IIUMBER

0006453-"742-0
DATE

o5/07 /2002

PLEASE PAY 9ITHIII 10 DAYS OF RECEIVI 6I VOI

L

TICKET DESCRIPTION OUANTITY RATE AfttOUNT

e

-!t

TON5

TONS

TONS

TONS

TO NS

TONS

TONS

TONS

T0 5

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

T0!rs
TONS

TON S

TONS

T ON5

T i cket
a1\337
8 7 5338
875339
875340
E75341
s75342
87 534 3

a75344
875345
8ii3<6
875360
87 53 51

87537 Z

B7 537 \

a75344
675385

(Continued on next page )

Descr.ip t i cn
i4,/25,/ 2042 VEHt :
SIOREIIEDIATION SCIL
04,1?5./Zsgz VEHt:
BIOREI'IEDIATION SOIT04,/25,/2D02 VEH{:
EIOREI'IEDIATION SOI L04/25/2082 VEHS:
BIOREHEDIATION SOTL
o4.r2s /2002 v€H*:
BIORE}4EDIATIOII SGI L04,/25/"00? tEH*:
E IOREI'iED iAT IoN SOI L04/25/20n2 UEH* |
SIOREHFDIATION SO 1L
04/?5 /2002 VEH*:
EIOPFMEDIATIOTJ SCI I
O4/25/2002 VEHI t
BTOREMEDIATION SOT L04./25/2002 VEHi:
AIORETIEDIATION SOIL
04./2s /2002 YEH* :
EIOREhEDIATION SOI L
i4,/ 25 /zoo2 vEHs :
BIOREHEDIATION SOI La4/25,t200? VEH*:
BiOREIIEDIArtoN S0rL
04 /?5/2002 

"tEtli 
:

B]OREHEDIATlON SOI L
0<.,/?5,/?gOZ VEH*:
EIOREI{EDIATION SOi L
t\4,1?\,/ ?0,n? vEtl* |
BIOREI{EDIATION SOiL
a4 i?5,r?oB2 vEH*:
B I OR EIIED IAi I ON SOI L04/25/2002 vEH*:
BIOREHEDIATION SOIL

Qqantity
t5 .68 r0
16 .28 T0

2l .01 ToN

t9.35 ToN

24.58 T otr

17.69 rBN
18. 60 Tott
I5.51 TOI
18.48 TOI
17.04 TON

20"51 ToN

20 -20 T0

17- 75 roN
t 9 .34 TOH

?0.11 T0
r9.19 TON

21. q6 T0N

I9. t4 roN

Rate
16 - 00

15.00
16.00
16. 00

r6.00
r6.00
I5-00
16.00
16-00
t6.00
16.00
16 .00
16.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
r6.00
16.00

METRO
t077z
FRAN( L
PHO NE
FAX 47

U

ROFs 12
IN 1I
414
452

PLE.S€ Cr€.{ !F C8A}raE Ot AI]oRES-S
TS IOIED OT ilV€iSE SIDE

4TH STREST
I 53132-8801
529-6180
9- 519?

rF PAV0I6 BV &SrEPCAQO oq vts.. Ft,r OUr af,ror

o tr

!AI'

HOW AMOUIT PAID HEAE i

HETRO RDF
707L? S t24TH ST
FRANKLIN f{I 53132.88 O ]
1,1,1,,,1t,,,,il,,il,,,1,1t,,1,1,,1,1t,,,,,,1t,,,1t,,1,t,fi ,,1

5,1f,,0-.

CITY OF l.rEST ALLIS

T!R€

c5n1ncu2 c{dx4r3-2742.o 43,091.44

Ax orH^sLcl,/pl,l sLct,/Fltlslct

IiAK€ €HECKS PAYAE(f IO:

PAGE Z of I

Extended
265 .88
?69 .44
336 . 16

509 -50
594.88
283 .0q
29i .60
248 . t6
295 .64
27?.64
3ZA.L6
323. 20

284.00
309,64
3?1 .7 6

307, 04

343.36
r06.24



10712 s
FRA NK LI
PHONE 4
FAX 414

t{I
52

29-

EET
-88 01
0

t?4r}I STR
5313 2
9-618
6t9Z

PAGE 5 of 8

t4
5

--.i,
CITY 0F iiEST ALLIS

(Continued fron previ.ous page )

INVOICE
/ACCOUtIT iIUMBEF

742- 0001710 - 2742-8
INVOICE NU*IAER

0006453-27 4?-0
OATE

o5/0r/2002

PLEASE PAY I,JITHII{ 10 DAYS OF RECEIVING INVOI

r

T'ICKEi OESCRIPTION GUANTIry RATE Ai,IOUNT

Ii.cket
a7 53A7

Descriotion04.r25/200? vEHt:
BIOREMEDIA'J'ION 50IL04.t25/2A82 VEltl I
BIOREMEDIATION SOIL04/?5/2002 VEHS:
BI OREi'IEDIATIOTI SOILa4/?5/?OO2 VEI|S:
BIORS!{EDIATIOI{ SOIL
04./25 /2002 UEH*.
BIOREIIEDIATION SOIL
oc /25/2002 vEH*,
EIORFMFDIAT ION SOII
S<t/?5/?OO2 VEHB:
BI O R EI'4EDI AT ION SOI L
04,/2s/7 002 UEH*,
BIOREHEDIATION SOI Lt\ /?5,rz$n? YEAIi :
BIOR€MEDIATION SOIL04/25/2002 VEH*,
BIOREI,{EDIATION SOI L
04,/25/ZOCZ UEH* I
BIOREI'EDIATION SOIL
0q /30 /2002 uEHa .l

EIOREI'IEBIATIOI{ SOIL04/3O,/2n02 VEH*:
8I OREi!,IED IATI OI.I SOIL
04 / 30/200? vEH* :
BIOREMEDIATION SOtLa4/s0/20a2 vEHs:
BIOREI'IEDIATION SOIL
04,130 /?o0? tt€H* :
BIOREiIEDIATION SOI L04/30/2002 vEHt:
BIOREHEDIATION SOI L04/30/2afi2 vEH4:
BIOREMEDIAT1ON SOIL

Quan ti t:r
20.09 ToN

17 .91 ToN

t5.90 ToN

20.00 ToN

16.33 T0ll
l8 -44 roN
16.92 ToN

18.51 ToN

18.00 ToN

19.98 ToN

l5.55 ToN

15. 07 Ton

18.91 roN
20 .46 ToN

2t .27 TON

20.49 TON

21 .39 ToN

17.?3 T0N

Rate
1.6.00
16.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
15.00
16. 00

16.00
16.00
16.00
15. 00

16.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
15.00

Extended
3?t . 4.4

?46 .56
254 .40
320.00

"67 
.2A

30r .44
270.7?
?95 . L6

288.00
319.68
248 .48
zqL - t?
3g? .56
321 .36

340 .32
3?7.A4
3(t?.Zq
275.68

T0s
TONS

TONS

r0Ns
TOIIS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

T0 S

TONs

TONS

T O}IS

TOt{S

IO NS

IONS

TO NS

TOI S

( Continued on next page)

IF P^YIHC BY x5STEiCA&! OR VISA, FTLL OUI 
'€i"OIiCIRI' UsIrIC FqLPIff T.aEl, - -- ..!!!21 iisnqceeo igr vrsrIiIETRO RDF

10712 S I24TH STREET
FRAN(LIN LII 53].32.88 O I
PHoNE 4I4 529 - 6I80
FAX 474 529- 6792

I

fAIE

43,(}91.04

0 PTEASE CI€Ci IF CBAIiCE OF iDOTESS
,s rlorlD or{ P€!€nsE slDE

CITY OF UEST ALLISatE

SHOW A1IOUNT PAID HERE E

HETRO RDF
10712 S 1zqTH ST
FRANKLI WI 53132-880r
I,l,l,,,ll,,,,ll,,ll,,,l,ll,,l,l,,l,ll,,,,,,ll,,,ll,,l,l,ll,,l

sicltlILFE

?42 -coo1710.2742 -A 05/o't ,12002 0co€453.2742.0

Ax otustcrzptxestct,,rrrusr cr

IIAI(E CH€CXs P'YIBIE TO

-rE

87 53aE

875389
875398
475404
475404
8154?2
a7 5425
875(3q
475436
a7 5544
a7 532A
875330
875331
87 6332
876335
876337
87 5339

s4-1,03



HETRO RDF
10712 5 124TH STREET
FRAN(LIN tll 53132-8801
PHONE 414 529-6180
FAX 47q 529 - 619?

PACE 4 oF B

It
INVC!CE

05/Bt/2002

PLEASE PAY I{ITHIN TO DAYS OF RECEIVING I VOIC

LT

CITY OF I,'EST ALLIS

ACCOUTIT IIUMBER

7 4?-ggat7l8- 2742-A
tNvotcE U BER

0005453-?7 4Z-O

O ESCRIPTION OUANTIry RATE AMOUNT

Descriotion
t)4 /30/200? vEH*:
BIOREI'IEDIATIOTI SOI L
04,/30,r 2002 \tEH*:
BI OR EHED IAT1 ON SOIL04/Z0,rztlo? vEH*:
BIOREH€DIATION SOI Loq/30,/2|oz VEH#:
BIOREi'IEDIATION SOIL84/30/2002 vEHf:
EiOREMEDIATTO SOIL04/30/2002 vEH*:
SI OREMEDIATIOtI 5OI L04/30/2002 vEH$,
BIOREIIEDIATIOTi SOI L04/30/?oo2 VEH*:
BIOREMEDIATIOTI SOI L94/30/2002 vEH*:
BIOREMEDlATION SOILg4,rao/ ?n0z vEHt:
BlOREI'iEDIATIOtI SOIL
04/30,/2002 vEH$:
BlOREHEDIATION SOl L04/30/2002 vEH*:
BIOREHEDTATTON SOI Ln4/30/?ao? vEH+:
BIOREHEOIATION SOIL
0A./30./ 2OO? VElii:
BIOREMEDIATIOTI SOIL
oq/30,/ 2002 uaBe:
BI OREHEDIATION SOIL
04,/ 30 / ?00? vEHr:
BiOREi{EDIATiOII 5OI L
a4/30_/ZOoz VEH*:
BIORE}IEDIATlOT{ SOI La4/an/20a2 vEH*:
BIOREIIEDIATION 5OI L

Qoantity
20.48 ToN

2I .17 ToN

23.16 TON

20 .70 Tott
?2.2L TON

19.55 TOH

16.74 T0r{

17.46 TON

19 .86 TON

20 .05 TOI
2!.50 TOfl

18.77 ToN

21 .21 rON

19.83 ToN

21 .51 TOr,r

22-64 TOI

21.49 TON

21 .21 ToN

Rate
t6-00
16.00
16.00
15.00
16.00
15.00
I6.00
16.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
r6.00
16.00
16.00
16.00

Extended
327 .68
338.72
37 0 -55
33r.20
355.56
309 .23
267 .44
279.36
3t7 .76
320 .80
345.68
300 .32
539 .36
317.25
54q . r6
362.2C

359 .56

a1O

a7 6347
a7 6344
a7 6349
a76350
876551
87 6363
E7 6 368
a7 637 4

87 637 6

876378
876380
876382
a7 6345
875389
876395
a7 6394
87 64 0l

TgNS

TONS

T0 S

TONS

TONS

TOHS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

T 0lr5
T0t{s
TONS

TONS

T 0lrs
TONS

TONS

T ONS

(Contihued on next page )

cleD
rutSae

74" -U,rlI71A-2742 -A 05mllzx}Z o(ptiitS:t " 2742 -o ,€.091.O4

FEATATlE;HI'€dAglE
CARD USIllC

lF pArllrc w nrtr€Ea.r D of, !t3^, FlLr auf a€L3L

! o
ITIETRO RDF
10712 S lzqTH STREET
FRANKLIII I.JI 53132.880 7
PHoNE 41.4 529 - 6180
FAX 4L4 5?9-6L92

-IAIE

SHOWAMOUNTPAID HERE $

TIETRO RDF
10 712 S l24TH ST
FRANKLIN I.II 53I5 2- 8801
l,l,i,,,ll,,,,ll,,ll,,,l,ll,,l,l,,l,ll,,,,,,ll,,,ll,,l,l,ll,,l

343,(B1

! ,(€rs€ crEcl lF cr{x6€ 0F a00Rf5s
ls r6tED o.i eEv€FsE 3I0E

e

Ax otnstclzprxastctzr rnlsr.ct

8-r(E Or€c(s PAY!.8LE iO

(Continued from previous page )

NCKET

Ti ck et
8763(6

CIIY OF I{EST ATLIS



TIETRO RDF
] O7I2 S 124TH STREET
FRAN(LrN ltl 55 t 32- 8801
PHoNE 4I4 5?9 - 6180
FAX q14 529-6t92

pAcE 5 of 8

-U
C1TY OF I.IEST ALLIS

(Continued from previous page )

INVOICE
ACCOUI{f IIUMAER

7 42-OOBI770 - 27 42-a
INVOICE NUMBEN

o006q53-27 42-O
DATE

o\,/01,/2002

PLEASE PAY I{ITHIN IO DAYS OF RECEIYING IIIVOI

t
TTCKET DESCRIPTION OUANTITY RATE AIIIOUNT

Tr cket
8? 64A4

DescriotionE4/30/2002 vEHt,
B I ORFHEOIATION SOILB4/30/?002 VEH*:I] OREIIEDIATION SOIL04/30/?00? vEH+,
BIOREMEDIATIOII SOILB4/30/200? VEHi:
BIOREMEDIATIOH SOI L04/30/2002 vEflf:
BIORETIEDIATIOOI SOI t04/30/2002 vEH*,
BlOREHEDIATION SOl L04/30./2002 vEH* |
BIOREI'IEDIATIOII 50I L
04,r 50,2 20 0 2 VEH*:
BIORFHEDIATION SOI L04/30/?00? vEil*:
BIORE}TEDIATIOH SOIL
04/30./ 2002 YFH*:
BIOREIIEDIATION SOIL04/30/2002 v€11* |
BIORET'IEDIATIOH SOIL04/30,/2002 vEH* r

BIOREI'EDIATIO SOi L04/30/2002 vEH*:
BlORE}IEDIATIOII SOi L04/30,/2002 vEll*:
BIOREMEDIATIO}I SCIL04,/30/2002 vEH*:
SI OREHEDI,ATI OH SOI !.
04./30,/?002 vEHs,
iIOREI.IEDIAIIOTI SOiL
04,/30 /2002 vEHf:
B I OREMEOI AT I Ot{ SOI L
04 /30/2002 v EH* :
BI ORE}TEDIATION SOIL

Qtrantity
16.73 TO

r 9.27 ToN

22.05 r0
2!.07 ToN

22.87 T0lr

18.84 TOil

20.31 ToN

25,51 T0

23.50 ToN

20.9s T0$
19.75 ToN

r4.95 Toil
18.05 ToN

2l .65 ToN

20.51 T0

I 9 .46 ToN

2t.20 ToN

Rate
16.00
16.00
16. 00

15.00
16.00
16.00
r6,.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
15.00
16.00
15.00

16.00
16.00

Extended

"67 
. 68

308.52
352 . AO

537.12
3t-4 -7?
!65.92
501.44
324 .9 6

376.76
377.60
334.40
515 - 68

239.?O
288.80
1q5.56

3i 1 .36
339 - 20

o

c

TONS

TONS

T ONS

TOHS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

T Olls
TONS

TONS

TONS

TON 5

T0lls
TONS

IONS

87 54AA

a7 64tt
a7 54tZ
s164ZO

87 5422
a7 6424
87 6426
87 6427
87 6432
a7 6433
s76445
a7 6q49
a764El
476455
87 6 457

a7 6465

87 6469

( Conti nued on next page)

ch€cx cAFo rj5ii6
iF FIYINC 6y ESiEiCAto ot vls^r Frr! orfi iflorr

,)
METRO RDF
I0712 S I24TH STREEI
FRANKLIN lll 53112 - 88 0l
PHOtiE 4L4 529-6ta}
FAX 4iq 529-6L92

.ltiE

OW AMOUNT PAID HERE T

METRO RDF
10 712 S tzqTH ST
FRAN(LI lll 53152 - 88 01
l,l,l,',ll,'',ll"ll,',1'll,,l'1,'l,ll"',,,11,',ll,,l'l,ll,'l

l4l,c'
I ?LE^SE CtlF-Cx rF CrANcq .F ;oDnaas

CITY OF I,'EsI ALLIS

ostol lmln742 -OU)77 rt -2142 - A 0006453-2742-O 43,081.04

Ax otxrstct.rptxrsLctzrtusLct

Hat(E ctEcKs PlYrsLE lO:



METRO RtrF
IO7I2 S I24IH STREET
FRANKTIN r,ll 53r 32 -88 01
PflONE (14 529-6180
FAX 414 529-6t9?

PAGE 5 of 8

a
=t

CITY OF 'JEST ALLIS

( Continued from previous page)

AEEOUNT NUMAER

7 42-gOO1-llA -?742-g
INVOICE NUMI}ER

0006453-27 4?-O
DATE

BSJDT/ZAt2

PLEASE PAY WITHIH 10 DAYS OF RECEIVING INVOIC

LI

TIC KET DESCRIPTION OUAI.ITiTY RATE AMOUNT

Ticket
81 647 0

Descriotion
n4/30 />oo2 vEH*,
EiOREMEDIAiIOt{ SOIL04/30/2002 vEH*:
BIOREI'IEDIATION SOIL
04./ 30,/2002 VEH*:
BI OREHEDIATI ON SOIL04J\$/?OA2 VEH*:
BIOREI'IEDIATION SOIL0t,/30/2002 VEHil:
BI OREMED IATION SOIL
04,/ 3n / 2to2 VEHi :
SI OREMED IATION SOI L04/3O/2002 \tEH*:
Bi OREMEDIATION SOIL
04 _/ 30 / 20D2 VEHI:
BIOREI'IEDIAiION SOIL04,/30/2002 vEH* |
BIOREhEDIATION SOIL
04./3n./200? \JEll*:
BIOREHEDIATION SOIL
04.230.r2 002 vEH*:
BIOREMEDIATION SOI L
04 /30 /20A2 U€H*:
BIORET4EDIATIOII SOI L
04 / 30,/ 2002 vEH*:
BIOREI'IEDIATIOTI SOILa4./30/2002 YEH*:
BIORE}IEDIATIOtI SOl L
04,/ 30 / 2002 uE$*|
EIOREIIEDIATION SOIL04/30/2002 vEH[:
BIOREIIEDIATION SOIL
04,t 30,t 20a2 vEH*:
BIOREI'1EDIA-TION SOIL
04.2 30.u 2002 vEHi,
EIORET,IEDIATION SOIL

Quanti ty
r3.02 ToN

t 7.66 TON

19 .29 ToN

19.29 ToN

19.76 T0N

t7.80 TBn

14 . 91 TO

20-05 ToN

19 .36 TO

14_?3 TON

19.57 TON

20.65 To|t
17.11 ToN

r9.50 ToN

2l .20 TO

22. 13 TON

2l .60 T0

19.00 ToN

Extended
204 _32

2A2.56
308.64
308 .64
316. r5
284.40
238.56
320.80
309.76
227 .64
3t4.7?
330,40
273.76
31,2.00

539.20
354. 08

545.60
304. 00

C

I0r.ls
TON S

T ONS

T ON5

TONS

TONS

TOHS

T 0l'{s

TONS

T0ft5
TONS

TONS

T ON5

T0 5

TONS

TONS

TONS

TO NS

87 647 t
Al 6..7 5

a7 647 6

a7 6478
a1 6qa1
a7 6494
a7 650?
876505
a7 6'tZ
a7 6514
87 657 5

876 517
a7 6520
a7 65q4
876551
476556
876558

( Continued on next page)

IF 
'AYIIG 

BY H'STETC,IIO Oi VISA. FIIL OTN B€LO(

crRo LlsIt{G f oi_8ll,r!EN1

}IETRO RDF
10 7I2 S 124TH STREET
FRANKLIN I'I 53132- 88 O1
PHoNE 4Iq 529-5180
FAX 414 529-6192

, OIT€

HOW AMOUNT PAID HERE $

HETRO RDF
10 712 S t24TH ST
FRANK L I tl l'rl 55152-8801
i,i,i,,,ii,,,,ll,,ll,,,i,ll,,l,l,,l,l[,,,,,,11,,,11,,1,1,11,,1

$43.m1.C

! PLE'SE CECI( IF CSME F TDINEsS
IS IOTED O'T IEVIRSE 

'ID€

Srrv oF r.rEsr ALLrs

IC TTURE

14' - Un1770 .27 A2 - A o5to1120(12 ooo64{ri}- 2742 -O l(}.ct!11 04

Ax orxrsrctzptxrstclurlxlsrct

naxE c,rEc(s pAyrE[E t0:

INVOICE

Rate
16.00
I6-00
16-00
t6.00
16.00
t6.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
16.0{!
t6-00
16.00
16.00
16.00



IIETRO RDF
10712 S I26IH STREET
FRANKLIN HI 53132 - 88 01
PHoNE 4r4 529-6t80
FAX 4i4 529- 6t9?

PAGE 7 ot I

e
CITY OF IIEST ALLIS

(Continued fnom previous page )

INVOICE
ACCOUIIT I{U[.lBgR

7 42-OOOtTtO -27q?-A
iNVOlcE TU AER

0006453-2742-0
OATE

05/ o1/20s2

PLEASE PAY }'ITHIN 10 DAYS OF RECEIVIiIG INVOI

L

TICKET OESCFIPTION OUATITITY BATE AMOUNT

Tickat
a7 6589

Descrjption04/30/2002 vEH+:
BIORE!'TEDIATION SOI L04/3A/200? VEH*:
EIORE}IEDIAIIOII SOIL
o4./30 /2002 vEH* ,
EIOREMEDlATION SOIL04/30/"002 VEH*:
BIOREi"IEDIATIOTI SOIL
Or./30 /2AOZ VEH{:
BIOREMEDIATIO'I SOl L04/30/2002 vElt*:
BlOREMEDIATION SOIL
0 4.2 5 0.u 2002 vEH*:
B I0REr\,tEDIATI0tl S0I L04,/30/2tt2 vEH$:
B I OREI,IED I ATIOX SOI L04,t30/2002 vEHt t
BIOFE},!EDIATIOX SOIL
04,t 30 /?o0z VEHI:
EIORFHEDl ATION SOI L0q/30/2002 vEH*:II OREIIEDIATION SOI L
0<.,/30 / ?9OZ VEHt:
SIORETTEDIATION SOIL04/30/2002 vEHt:
BI OREHEDIATIOT{ SOIL
04,/30,/2no2 VEHr:
BI OREHEDIATION SOI L04/30,/2002 vEH$:
SIOREMEDIATION SOI L
04,/30./?o02 vE r ;
B I ORFITIED IA TI O SOIL
Ort,/30,/?OO? VEHI:
BIOREI'iEDIATION SOI Lo4/30/?00? VEH*:
E IOQFi'lE D 1AT10ll S0Il

Quanti ty
20.09 ToN

l9.l( Toir
18.35 TO

20 -45 TON

18.52 ToN

20 .78 TON

18.2r TON

19,88 TON

21 .05 ToN

20.88 TBH

17.92 TON

18-64 TON

r.9 . 19 TON

20.7( ToN

t.9.40 ToN

18.45 T8N

20.66 T0t'l

19.43 r0N

Rate
t6.00
1.6.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16 .00
16. rr0
15.00
16.00
16.00
I6. 00

l6 .00
I6.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
16.00

Extanded
32L.44
106.?q
293 . 60

3?7 .20
?96.32
332..,8
291 . 35
318, 0a

335 .4a
534.08
2A6 -72
294 -"4
307 .04
33r .84
310 , 40

295 ,ZO

330.55
310 - 88

e

TONS

rONS

TONS

TONS

T ONS

T0!ls
r0Ns
TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TOlls
TOt{S

TONS

TONS

TON S

TONS

87 6s64
87 6567

87 6569

a7 651!
87559t
87 6594
87 6596
a7 659a
876601
a7 6602
s7 6605
87 6606
E76611

87 6512
876613
a7 6632
a7 6636

(Cootjnoed on next gago )

f H ig P OTI, O N'WT|H: PEV N E,i/r: i: D O NAE ATIACII :F pArlx: !Y,rasrEecaRo ot vtsr, FILL otrt B€L6r

cf,c, uslx6

IiIET RO RDF
I0712 S 12(TH STREET
FRANKLIN I{I 53132-A8 O 1
PHONE 4r4 5?9-6t40
FAX ().4 529-619?

tr tr

o iLETSE Ca€ tF Cr.rX6€ OF ADORESS
rs xotEo 0{ rEv€nsE st!€

OF IIEST ALL I53

I
I

CARO
txjtlSEi

CTAIUFE

742 - @o171O -27 42 - A I OSrOrrZOm om6]l1'3.27.2 -0 c1,091 04 54i,o31 04

SHOWAI,llOUNT PAID HEFE 3

rll|aslcl/pL,lAsLct/r I |tasrcl

HlxE orEcKs PAY^ItE ro: HETRo RDF
10712 S 124TH ST
FRAT]KL r N HI 53132-8801
Ll,i.,,il,.,,ll,,ll,,,l,ll,,l,l,,l,ll,,,,,,ll,,,ll,,l,l,ll,,l

I



I'IETRO RDF
I0712 S 124TH STREET
FRANKLTN r{I 55132-8801
PHollE 414 529-6tAO
FAX 614 929-6t9?

CTTV OF l,rEsT ALLIS

(Continued from previous page )

pAGE 8 of 8

tNvotcE
ACCOUIII NUUSER

74?-0C81770 - 27 42-8
IIIVCiCE I{UMAEB

000645s-2742-0
DATE

05 /al /2002

PLEASE PAY IJITHIN 10 DAYS OF RECEIViNG INVOi(

L

It?

TICKET DESCRIPTION OUANTITY RATE AMOUNT

- TotaL of cu.ient charges

TON S

T ON5

TONS

TOS
r0Ns
TONS

TON S

TONS

TONS

ce fn
aymen
aynlen

o 11!tt
orevious bi -1Iino- lhank you

- I hanK you

fi cke t
876639
876647
8? 6 64a
87 66 54

876561
a7 6664
a? 66 65
B7 6671
87 6675
a7 d5a4
87 6689
8?6598

0
E
0

0
E
0

c
3
R

3
R

s
0

0

0

eq
I

D
0
B
0
B
0
B
0
B
0
s
0

EHg/
EI'I

EHo/
El',

E

R

R
3
R

R

3
R
3
R

R

0

0

0

I

0

0

0

0
D
0

:.

H

n

EI'.Io/
EMo/
Ett
0,/
Efi0/
EH
0,/

quanti ty
18.70 ToN

20. 12 ToN

?0.30 ToN

20. 77 ToN

22.88 ToN

2l .69 TO

I9,39 TON

21.26 ToN

1.8.74 T0ll
22.6A TON

20.89 TDN

21 .96 T0lr

Ra te
16.00
15.0s
16.00
16.00
15.00
t6.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
I6.00

Extended
?99 . 

"O3Zr .92
324 .40
332. 32
566.0a
347.04
310 - 24
340.16
799.44
362.A4
33(.2q
551 .36

43,091 .04

I
I
4I
q
I
I
4I
I

B
0
B
0

0
!
0

I
B
g
I

TONS

T ONS

TONS

0I
0I

08
?(.-

66 .294
32.7 66
33 ,5?7

oL/29/2002 P
01./29,/zoo2 ?

iotal Due

Service

PAY YOUR BiLLSrlult.uH-c0t1 ONLINE AT

Address: Development opportunity LLe
113t.h & lapham, West A1Iis, illi

94,/10,/2gB? 03/31/ZOBZ 0?/?A/200?

s+3 , 091

53219 profile#
s1751p[el8 68 ] 6Cur aen t

09t.04

HIJTIBER

I URE

742 -Xn1710-2742 -A 05n1/zfi2 wc6a53-274?-O ,l:],091 0.4

,,irfr PEaErif;ii, Not aFFrcr+ ia.gruB

iiETRO RDF
18772 S 124iH STREET-
FRANKLIN I{I 5] 152- SAE I
FHoNE 414 529-6I80
FAX 474 529 - 5792

rF PaYIXC tY rASiE?CrRO 0t r/tSA, rrll Olt B€LaH

l,SIllc

LEa H,.,".-, D

,!AT€

HOW AI4OUHT PA|D riERE $

HETRO RDF
r 07i2 s 124TH Sr
FRAN(LIN }II 5 313?.880I
t,i,i,,,it,,,,i1,,11,,,i,ii,,1,i,,t,il,,,,,,il,,,1,,,t,1,11,,1

PLEAS€ CI{CI( TF CH^NCE OF ADDI'sS
:5 NOTED Cll REVERSE STD€

TY OF 9EST ALIIS

B

/--
rE7

Lx oluslcl/prhtsrcl./Flft4sLcl

( (E CrlECr(S pAtl8lE TO:



HETRO RDF
-10 7I2 S 124TH STREET
FRANKLIN HI 55132- a801
PHONE 414 529 -6LAO
FAX 414 s29 - 6L92

CITY OF IIEST ALLIS
7525 UEST GREENFIELD AVE,
IIEST ALLIS l.1I 53219

PAGE I of 5

-:

INVOICE
ACCOUI{T I.IU*IBEF

14"-sOOt7 tB - ?] 42-8
IHVOICENUI'EEP

0006692-274?-3
OATE

05/t6/2002

L

TICKET OESCRIPTION OUANTITY RATE AMOUNT

.

T ONS

TONS

T ONS

TON S

TONS

TONS

TOlts

r0Ns
TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TONS

TON S

r0Ns
TO NS

IONS

TONS

8e

05

05
nt
05
BI
a5
BI
05
EI
05
8I
e5
D5
SI
05
BT
05
BI
05
BI
05

Ticket
87 6727

87 673?
876733
876738
87 6739
87 67 4?
a7 6743
a7 6751
a7 67 53

a7 5757
a7 67 67
87 67 69

s7 677 A

87 67 77

875780
a7 67 AL

876783
a7 6790

0
R
0
R
0

0

0

c
0
R
0
R
0
R
0
R

R
0
R
0

S

o

0

0

0

0

o

o
0

o
D

0

Quantity
20 .20 i0
I8 .69 T0

18.19 ToN

19,70 ToN

18.57 TON

19.37 TC

23_13 TO

23-76 TO}l

16, q9 toN
15.93 ToN

19.57 TON

18.41 roN
zz.03 Tofl
17 .7( ToN

!9.27 TON

19 .57 ToN

18-30 TON

Rate
16.00
r6.00
16.00
r6.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
15-00
16.00
15.00
15.00
l6 .00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
t6.00

Exte^d€d
323 .20
299 .04

"91 
.04

31s . 20

309.9?
370.08
380.16
263.A4
254 ,88
3I3.rZ
29q,56
352.48
283 . 84

339.52
308.32
313 . l2
?92. g0

R
0
R
0
R
0
R
0
R

o

o

0

0

TI
5

5I
5
1
5I

B
0
B
0
s
0
B
0
B
0
B

(Continued on next page )

:F P^ylra !y xlsrErsr! dt visr, Fi(L orJI 8€Lotr

ollcr( clro uslxc Foa2lYr€xl
c-

10 712 S l24TX STREET
FRAHKLIN }'I 5 3I52 - 8801
PHONE 414 529 -67A0
FAX qL4 529- 6L92

orlf

HCW A;I'IOUNT PAIO HERE S

t'1ETR0 RDF
10712 S t24TH ST
FRAiTKLIN tJI 53132-8801
Ll,l,,,ll,.,,ll,,li,,,l,ll,,l,l,,l,ll,,,,,,li,,,ll,,l,l,ll,,l

s70,7s2

e ITY OF I,JEST ALLIS
525 !'EsT GREENFI ELD AVE

ldEST ALLIS l,JI 5i219

1,1,t,,,il,,,t,t,,,[,1,,t,1,,t,1t,,,1,,lL,1,,,1,1,1,1,,11,,1

142 - frO171O .27 62 - I

1E!:rrr's n*fro{i ghi,', At tE,it 0e,IIIE

t ffig?- 2?12 -3 27 ,701.@

Ax otxrsrctzprrasLclurtnrstcl

HAKE CHECXS PAYABLE TO:

PLEASE PAY PITHITI IO DAYS OF RECEIVING INVOI

NPIEASE GECi IF CUEE OF TDD'ESS
a ls {olrD o!



IIETRO RDF
10712 S l24Tll STREET
FRANKLTfi t{l 5313?-8801
PHoNE 414 529-6tAA
FAX 414 529-6792

PAGE Z of 6

CITY OF I,,EST ALLIS

(Continued fron previous page )

accouxr umsER

742- 0001710 -2742-A
INVOrcE NU'dSEF

000669?-27<2-3
OATE

o5 / t6/zoo?

PLEASE PAY I{ITHIII 10 OAYS OF RECEIVING INVOIT

L

TICKET DESCRIPTION OUANNTY FATE AMOUNT

Ticket
al 6193

De
05

8i
B:

7
5I
5

5I
5I
5I
s
7
5I
,
5I
5I
5I

0

0
R
0
R

s
0

o

0

0

f.o/2
ME

i'1E

1
E
1

2
E
2
E

./2
i'lE
,/2

EI'E D
r /zo
ETI€D
L/2D
Et{E O
1/20
EtlED
1/20
ET'E D

Et'IED

E14E!

EI'tE D

EilE D
I /?0
EM ED

EHED
t./ za
EHED

n

T

T

T

T

T
0
D
0 iAII

o2
IATI
Il2
IATI
0?
IATI
o2
IATI
o2
IATI
0z
IATI
IATI

2
A
2
A
2
A
2
A
z
Z
A
?

2

z
A
?

A

0I
0I
0I
0I
0I
0I
0

0I
0I
0
I
0I

t
0
D
0

0
D
0
D

E
N
EI
E
t{
€

E

E
N
E
N

N

0

0

0

0

0

0

H*
s

H*
S

H*
s

H{
s

H*
S

H1

H*

H*
s

H{
5

H}
s

H*
s

sI

Quanti. ty
15.77 ToN

I4.90 TON

16.60 T0N

17.23 ToN

r9 -40 TOtl

19.59 roN
14.78 TON

16 .50 TON

17.82 T0N

t9.11 T0ll
r 4.88 ToN

16.13 ToN

17. 79 TON

16-12 ToN

19.33 ToN

18.15 rON

19.77 ToN

14. 90 T0N

Rate
15.00
15.00
16.00
l6 - 00

t6 .00
76 .00
15.00
16.00
i.6.00
16. 00

16.00
t6 .00
L5-00
15.00
16.08
16.00
16.00
16,00

Extended
252 -3?
238 .40
2.97 .60
?75.68
319,40
315 . 44

235 - 48
254 -OO

?s5.t"
305.75
238. 08

284 .64
?t7 .92
309.28
299 . qa

316.52
?34 . qO

87 57 97

876800
s7 680?
87 6A04

8768rr
a76A17
875819
s7 6A2l
87 6823
a1 6A?9

a7533I
876836
a7 684?
87 644r,

876853
a7 6A57

a7 68 58

u

0

o

o

0I
0I
0I
0
B
0

0
s
0
B
0r
0

/o
OR/o
OR/o
OR/0
,/o
OR/o
OR

OR

t/
Ell
E;"1t/
Et',
I

0
R
0
R
0
R
0

I
I
I
I
I
I

L

L

I
L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

I
I
I
1

I
I
1

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
T

I

0

0

0

0

o

o

0

0

o

0

o

0

0

o
o

o

TONS

TO S

roNs
TONS

TONS

roNs
TONS

ros
T0 |ls
,0r{5
T ONS

IONS

r0 5

T0its
TONS

T0 S

TONS

TON S

N
EI
E
N
F

B

B
0

0I
0
B
0
B
0
B
0
B

0

0

0

0

H

H€

-lTcrrY oF IIEST aLLrs

I
I
I

T

I
T

T

5
H*

s
HI

s
H{

S
H*
..9

s

page )nexton( Continqed

IF PAVIXG By X.SiEICTRE oi vIS^, FrU. Clrr t€loi

}IETRO RDF
10712 S I24TH STREET
FRANKL IN I.,,I 5 3I32.88 O I
PttoiiE 414 529-6i80
FAX 41( 529- 6t92

lHLi1aER

cl8! usrac FoR PrYr€ r.-ri, - -- Lildi s;e,rc""o .IlL, ,'-

,tiE

SHOW AMOUNT PAJO HERE 9

METRO RDF
t07r2 s 124TH ST
FRANT(LrN r,r r 5I t 52-8801
i,l,l,,,ii,,,,ll,,l[,,,t,11,,1,1,,1,11,,,,,,11,,,11,,1,1,11,,1

s70,79

L.r
,LErS€ Cr€cl( rF clracE 0F ,roDr€ss
15 rolEo 0N r€vEtSE 3aDE

siclraME

05116n$)2712 - aE1110 -2742 - e @ffi9l2-2712 - 3 27.701_il

dv ^r-.-, ^,,^.-.-,-,,El_.-, -'

x^xE ctfcxs pavaarE ro:

--.
-

INVOICE





tlETRO RI}F
l07t 2 s lz4rH STREET
FRA KLIN 11 53 t 52- 880 t
PHoNE q14 529-6t40
FAX q14 529-6L9?
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o
CITY OF T{EsT ALLIS

INVOICE
ACCOUT{T NUMBEB

742:OOg77lO - 27 42-E
IIIVOtrE NUIIBER

ooo6692-2742-3
DATE

05 / 76/200?

PLEASE PAY I'ITHI IO OAYS OF RECEIVI € II'VOII

L

TICKET DESCSIPTION OUANT'TY HATE AMOUNT

fi cket
816a63

DescriotionoE,/o1,/2002 VEH* :
8JOREMEDIATIOtI 5Oi L05/81/2002 VEH*:
BIORE}IEDIATION SOI LB5/01/2AAZ VEH*:
BT OREMEDIATION SO 1La5to7/ZsB? vEH* z

TIOREI{EDIATION SOIL0t/o1/2002 vEHi:
B IORFMFD IATION SOI L05/ot/2002 vEH$:
B I OREHED I ATI ON SOIL05/ol/2002 vEH*:
BIOREMEDiATION SOIL05/ol,t?ooZ vEH$:
BIOREHEDIATION SOIL
05-/01.r2002 VEH* :
BIOREI.IFDIATION SOILB5/A1/2002 VEHf:
B I OREI.IEDI ATI O}I SOI L
05/01,u 2002 vEH*:
BIORFHFDIATTOM SOT L
05/Ol/2OO2 V€H* |
BIOREHEDIATION SOIL
05,/ ot /20t2 vEHn:
EiORE}'EDIATIOIi SOI L05/o).,/2002 VEfr*:
B I OREHEDI ATI O}' SOI L05/oL/2002 vEH*:
BIOR€I4EDlATION SOI L05/ot/?oo7 Y€Hs:
SIOREHEDIATIOTI SOI L
a5,/ ol,/zoo2 vEHS:
EIOREI'IEDIATION SOIL05/01./2002 vEH* :
BIOREHEDIATI ON SOIL

Quantit:r
t9.84 T0

2s .64 ToN

r6.4t ToN

r4.21 ToN

r9.21 ToN

17 .48 TON

19. 87 ToN

19.74 roN
16.69 T0

20.15 ToN

19.97 ToN

19.50 ToN

17. 29 Toir
16.72 ToN

11 .52 ToN

17.96 rON

19.43 ToN

15.45 T0N

Rate
t6.00
15.00
16.00
15.00
I6.00
I6-00
t6-00
16.00
16.00
I6-00
16.00
16 .00
!5 - 00

16.00
16. 00

I5.00
16.00
L6.00

Extended

330 .2q
262.56
227 .36
307 .36
279 .64
105.12

?67 . 04

32? .40
319.52
312-00
276 .64
267 . 52

744 .32
za1 .15
3I0 . 88

247 .36

a

a7 6a66
87 6470
a7 6474
87 6479
87 6887
876890
875891
s76895
a7 5A9A

8769 0 5

875908
g7 694t
a7 6947
87 6949
8?695r
A t' 6)54
376967

ITIETRO NDF
10 712 S L24TH STREET
FRAN(LIN t{I 53132- 8801
PHoNE 41q 529-67A0
FAX 414 529^5t9?

T ONS

r0N s

TONS

TONS

TON S

T0its
TONS

TOI{S

rofl s
TONS

TONS

T ONS

roNs
T ONS

TONS

r0 N5

TONS

IONS

rF .rfrrc BY Hrsl€xcraa a vrsl, Fr(( olT !fl-a*
cAeo usrNc flE PAYiTQ(I

-a' - 
-:

tErl;;serc.,to ie ,,-

XAIE

AMOUNT PAID HERE t

HETRO RDF
10712 s 124TH ST
FRANKLIN lII 53132- 88 O ].
i,l,l,,,ll,,,,ll,,ll,,,l,ll,,l,l,.l,ll,,,,,,ll,,,ll,,l,l,ll,,l

t0,7q
PTEASE CTrECT T' CI&NCE OC AD'EEJg
ls rorED or rlvan3€ SroED

712 - 0.o',t710.2742.4 os116f20(,2 w)66g2- 2742 - 3 27.m1 fi

art CITY 0F IIEST ALLIS IIAXE CH€C(S PAYAAL€ TO:

(continqed froar previous page)

(Continued on next page )



HETRO RDF
l0 712 S rzqTH STREET
FRA (LMr 55132-8801
PHOUE 414 529 - 5180
FAX 414 5?9 -6t92
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--
CIiY 0F I/EST ALLIS

(Continued fron previous page )

INVOICE
ACCoITNt UiIBER

7 4z -B00t7li -2742-s
tt{votcE HUtiBER

sso6692-274?-3
DAlE

05,/16/2D02

PLEASE PAY IIIHIN 10 DAYS OF RECEIVING INVOI

TICKET o€scnrPTloN AUANTITY RATE AMOUNT

Ticket
816979

Quantity
15.43 ToN

l6.09 I0N
2D _22 TON

18.87 r0
16 .26 ToN

t4.82 ToN

12.74 ToN

21.09 ToN

20 . 13 TOt{

16.54 T0
14.41 TON

18.80 ToN

2g . 17 Toil
21 .89 ToN

t 6 .97 TON

15.77 ToN

15.40 ToN

?2.67 TON

Rate
r6.00
16 .00
i6.00
t6 .00
16.00
t6-00
16.00
16.00
16.00
t5.00
16.00
]6.00
16.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
16.00
I6.00

Extended
2q6.88
?5i -44
523 .5?
301.92
260 .16
237 .l?
?03 . 8.t

337 .44
322. 08

?64 , 64

230.56
300.80
s86.72
350 .24
z7 t .5?

26?.40

87 6972
87 6977
875980
877005
877 009
877010
477 0t"
a77 0L7

817 8"2
a7 7 024
877 052
877 0 6l
871064
87?06;
877068
477 07 4

at 1a15

DescriDtion
o5.r ot /200? u?H*:
B I OREI'IEDIATION SOIL05/Dr/2002 vEH$:
BI OREMEDIATION SOI L05/n1/2002 IEH*:
B.] OREHED I ATI ON SOI i
05/ 01,t2002 vEH*:
BI OREHED1ATION SOIL
05/01 /2002 vEH*:
BTOREHEDIATIOfl SOi I.
05/ ot /2to2 vEH*:
BIOREHEDIATION SOI Los/ot,/2002 vEHs:
BIOREHEDIATIOM SOI L
o5/ o1/7002 uEAr ':

B I OREI.IE'IATI ON SOILa5/ot /2ao2 vEH*:
B-IOREIIEDIATION SOI L
09,/ o1 ,t 2002 Y€Hl :
EIOREI'IEDIATION S OTLa9/o1,/20t2 vEH*.:
BIOREMEDIAT:OI{ SOI L
o5/ 01,/2002 vEHr:
EIOREHEDIATIO SOI L05/ot/2802 UEH*:
BI OREHEDIATION SOIL05/01/"oo2 vEHt:
BIOREHED]ATION SOIL
0 5.2 01.u 2802 vEHS:
BIOREHEDIATION SOl L05/01/?Eo? vEH*:
BIOREIiIEDIAIION SOI L05/0)./20a2 YEH*:
BI OREMEDIATION SOIL09/06/2802 VEH*:
BI OR E}'EI}]AI I ON SOIL

TONS

TONS

roNs
TONS

TONS

T ONS

TONS

T0N5

TONS

TONS

T0[s
TON S

TONS

TON S

TON S

TONS

TON S

TONS

e

€r." o, r,rEsr AL L r s

(Continued on next paqe)

IF tAYlN0 !Y ,' 3tlla4D C4 vIS,c, aILL OUr EELO'

cAx! uslxc Fop paYrfltl
lrr-l T'llarl iisrrrreeo o

T4EIRO RDF
10712 S I24TH STREET
FRAiIX L IN ill 53132-380I
PHONE 4I< 529-6tAA
FAX 414 529- 6L9Z

EXP.0^rE

HOW AI'OUI{T PAIO HERE S

METRO RDF
10712 S r24TH ST
FRANKLIN III 55132-88OI
1,i,1,,,1i,,,,11,,11,,,1,11,,1,1,,1.11,,,,,,11,,,fl ,,1,1,11,,1

$?o,792

I PrEas€ caEcx tF cHAra€ oF aooa€ss
ts No'r€D cir rE!€rsE slDE

lcx.rueE

t 62 - 0oo171O -2742 - I o5A6l2CC2 ux]66*2 - 27 42 - 3 2?i01.il

Ar nrn<r rr,or"^- "r,rrq^<, "'

nrxE cHEcxS PATABTE i0:

t





C.dt., ot Ogtto,tunhy

CITY OF YTE6T RLLI6
rvt6coN6tN

ffi,* ; SJ,-!*z-

City ClerUTreasurer

June 1 1, 2003

Attomey David E. Stewart
STEWART LAW OFFICE, S,C.

250 N. Sunnyslope Road Suite 300
Brookfield, WI 53005

Dear Mr- Stewart

This letter acknowledges receipt of the Summons and Complaint in the matter of l aste
Management of Wisconsin, Inc. vs. City of llest Allis.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of June 17, 2003.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
complaints are directed to the City Attomey's office for investigation. Common Council action
regarding your complaint will not be taken until the City Attomey's investigation is completed.
Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention.

Sincerely,

Monica Schultz
Assistant City Clerk

/dlm
cc: City Attomey

City Hall,7525 West Greenfield Avenue 53214 r Phone (414)302-8200 r Fax (414)302-8207 rTDD (414)302-3432

http:/Arvww.ci.west-allis.wi.us


